

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

IN RE AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

In Re: IGNITION COILS

THIS RELATES TO:
ALL DIRECT PURCHASER ACTIONS

CASE NO. 12-MD-02311
HON. MARIANNE O. BATTANI

2:13-cv-01401-MOB-MKM
2:15-cv-11830-MOB-MKM

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES,
AND AN INCENTIVE PAYMENT TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... ii

STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF WORK PERFORMED TO DATE..... 2

III. CLASS NOTICE 3

A. THE PERCENTAGE-OF-THE-RECOVERY METHOD PREVIOUSLY EMPLOYED BY THE COURT IN THIS MDL IS APPROPRIATE FOR ASSESSING THE FEE REQUEST. 5

B. THE REQUESTED FEE CONSTITUTES A FAIR AND REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND..... 5

C. THE FACTORS IDENTIFIED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT SUPPORT THE REQUESTED FEE. 8

V. THE COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE INTERIM LEAD COUNSEL TO DETERMINE FEE ALLOCATIONS. 13

VI. REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES 14

VII. CONCLUSION 17

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Should the Court award Plaintiff's counsel attorneys' fees of 30% of the Mitsubishi Electric, HIAMS, Denso, and Diamond Electric settlement funds after deduction of litigation costs and expenses?

Suggested Answer: Yes.

2. Should the Court award Direct Purchaser Plaintiff's counsel litigation costs and expenses from the settlement funds?

Suggested Answer: Yes.

3. Should the Court award an incentive payment to the Class Representative from the settlement funds?

Suggested Answer: Yes.

STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)

Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc., 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	13
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. 2007).....	6
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa., Dec. 1, 2004)	7
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012).....	7
<i>Hillson v. Kelly Servs. Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 279814 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	15
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp., Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002)	7
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 8201516 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2016).....	5, 6
<i>In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)	14
<i>In Re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	9
<i>In re Cardizem</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	11, 12, 14
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Copley Pharm., Inc. Albuterol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Wy. 1999)	13
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	5, 8, 11
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3439454 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>In re FAO Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 3801469 (E.D. Pa., May 20, 2005)	7
<i>In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2014)	7

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 7

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
 84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979)..... 11

In re Gen. Instrument Sec. Litig.,
 209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 7

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 12

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa., June 2, 2004) 7, 13

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 5, 9, 11, 12

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015) 7, 12

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015)..... 6, 16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Amer. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 14

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)..... 7

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. Jun. 30, 2014)..... 6, 16

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 7

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)..... 7

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 13

Isabel v. City of Memphis,
 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 9

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 10

Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.,
 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 28, 1999)..... 7

Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 2006 WL 3505851 (N.D. Okla., Dec. 4, 2006) 7

Machesney, v. Lar-Bev of Howell, Inc.,
 2017 WL 2437207 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 2017)..... 15

Missouri v. Jenkins,
 491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 9

Moore v. United States,
 63 Fed. Cl. 781 (2005) 7

New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006)..... 7

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
 483 U.S. 711 (1987)..... 9

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties, Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 5

Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 15

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal,
2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)..... 7

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
695 F. Supp. 2d, 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010)..... 6

Williams v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,
2007 WL 2694029 (D. Kan., Sept. 11, 2007) 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)(1) and (2) 4
